

Sr. No. 4
-----------

Regular
---------

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

**CCP(S) 237/2023 in [OWP 238/2007  
CM(3672/2023**

**ABDUL QAYOOM SHEIKH**

..... Petitioner(s)

Through: -

*Mr. T. H. Khawja, Sr. Advocate with  
Mr. Abdul Muizz, Advocate.  
Mr. Hakim Suhail, Advocate*

V/s

**DR PIYUSH SINGLA AND ORS.**

..... Respondent(s)

Through:-

*Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with  
Ms. Maha Majid, A. C.*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE**

**(ORDER)**

06.02.2026

**CM No. 424/2026.**

For reasons stated in the application, coupled with submissions made at the Bar by counsel for the applicant, same is allowed and the present incumbent of the office of respondents/contemnors are substituted in place of the impleaded respondents-contemnors.

Application is *disposed of*.

Registry to update the cause title of the contempt petition.

**CCP(S) No. 237/2023**

Issue notice to newly substituted respondents/contemnors. Notice on behalf of newly substituted respondents is accepted by Ms. Maha Majid, Assisting counsel, appearing with Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr.AAG.

It is being contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that although respondents/contemnors have initiated process for compliance of the writ Court judgment and in furtherance thereof private negotiation had also taken place with the petitioner, for grant of compensation proposed by the respondents-contemnors, yet the final decision/approval thereof is awaited from the respondent No. 1 who is allegedly sitting over the matter.

At this stage Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG submits that compliance of the judgment is in process and as such, would seek five days time to report compliance thereof. Time sought is granted with the direction to the

respondents/contemnors to file a comprehensive compliance report before the next date of hearing.

List for continuation on 13<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Registry is directed to sent a copy of this order to Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG for compliance.

**(Javed Iqbal Wani)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
06.02.2026  
*"Abdul Rashid*

