

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 237/2023 in[OWP 238/2007]

ABDUL QAYOOM SHEIKH

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. T H Khawaja, Senior Advocate with
Mr. Imam Moiz, Advocate.
Mr. Hakim Suhail Ishtiyah, Advocate.

Vs.

KUMAR RAJEEV RANJAN AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with
Ms. Maha Majeed, AC

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

13.02.2026

1. Upon coming of the instant matter for consideration, the counsel for the petitioner would submit that the respondent/contemnor 4 has filed compliance report to the contempt petition which report is inconsequential in view of the fact that the matter qua the compliance of the judgment and order have had been pending before the respondent/contemnor 1, who now reportedly has referred the same without any reason to the Financial Commissioner Revenue also despite the fact that PNC had been earlier held with the intending department and almost agreed upon.
2. The aforesaid submission of the counsel for the petitioner qua the referring of the matter to Financial Commissioner, Revenue, is being admitted by the counsel for the respondents/contemnors.

3. In view of this position obtaining in the matter, the counsel for the respondents/contemnors is directed to file a compliance report on behalf of the respondent 1 as well as statement of facts by respondent No. 2 within a week's time and in the meantime, counsel for the petitioner shall be free to file response to the compliance report filed by the respondent/contemnor 4.

4. List on 23-02-2026 for continuation.

SRINAGAR

13.02.2026

Sarvar

