

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CCP(S) 237/2023 in[OWP 238/2007]

ABDUL QAYOOM SHEIKH

...Petitioner/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Tasaduq H. Khawaja, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Hakim Suhail Ishtiaq, Advocate.
Mr. Imaan Abdul Muizz, Advocate.

Vs.

KUMAR RAJEEV RANJAN AND OTHERS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG with
Ms. Maha Majid, Assisting Counsel.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE JAVED IQBAL WANI, JUDGE

ORDER

04.03.2026

Upon coming of instant contempt petition for further consideration in terms of order dated 23.02.2026 Mr. Mohsin Qadri, Sr. AAG, appearing counsel for the respondents would submit that though the compliance report has been received from the respondents/ contemnors yet, the same could not be filed on account of disturbances in the Valley.

Counsel for the respondents would further submit that that matter has been referred to the Law Department on 27.02.2026 for its advice in view of questions of law involved in the matter which is still awaited.

Mr. Tasaduq H. Khawaja, Sr. Advocate, appearing counsel for the petitioner however, would submit that the respondents in order to avoid implementation of the judgement reportedly referred the case of the petitioner to Law Department as also to the Chief Minister being the Minister concerned in the matter for grant of approval for acquiring the land in question under compulsory mode and that the Law Department as per the information as also the Chief Minister has not agreed to the proposal and

instead opined to proceed as per the Private Negotiation Committee decision held earlier in the matter.

Be that as it may, the counsel for the respondents is directed to file the compliance report during the course of the week and Registry is directed to list the matter for further consideration on 09.03.2026.

(JAVED IQBAL WANI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

04.03.2026

Ishaq

